CheckMate Finals 2016
Irish Secondary Schools

held
Friday afternoon, 22-April-2016
Greenhills Hotel, Limerick

Winning Teams

1*: St Caimins College, Shannon
2" St Geralds College-A, Castlebar
3": St Geralds College-B, Castlebar

Winning Individuals

1%: Catherine Heame, Scoil Mhuire, Carrick-on-Suir
2nd2 Kevin Singpurwala, St Caimins College, Shannon
3rd2 Maykel Mendiola, Douglas Community School, Cork

Report by John Alfred



CheckMate Finals 2016, Secondary Schools

Team Standings

Place Team-Name Score
1 ST CAIMINS COLLEGE SHANNON 18 .... Irish CheckMate Champions
2 ST GERALDS COLLEGE CASTLEBAR A 17.5 .... 2nd place
3 ST GERALDS COLLEGE CASTLEBAR B 17 .... 3rd place
4 COLAISTE EANNA DUBLIN 15.5
5 DOUGLAS COMMUNITY SCHOOL CORK 14.5
6 ROCHESTOWN COLLEGE CORK A 14
7 ST GERALDS COLLEGE CASTLEBAR C 12.5
8 ROCHESTOWN COLLEGE CORK B 12
9 SPIORAID NAOIMH CORK-B 11.5
10-11 SPIORAID NAOIMH CORK-A 11
SPIORAID NAOIMH CORK-C 11
12-13 SPIORAID NAOIMH CORK-D 10

SCOIL MHUIRE CARRICK-ON-SUIR A 10

14 CHARLEVILLE CBS CORK A

15 CHARLEVILLE CBS CORK B

16-17 SCOIL MHUIRE CARRICK-ON-SUIR B
INDIVIDUAL-1

18-19 SCOIL MHUIRE CARRICK-ON-SUIR C
INDIVIDUAL-2

NN Y

Irish CheckMate Champions 2016 — St Caimins, Shannon



College-A, Castlebar

— St Geralds College-B, Castlebar

place — St Geralds

v
9
o]
o
="
=]
=
e
g
o]
2]
~Na
W
~
m
9
v
=
o
=
72}
o
P
o)

Irish CheckMate teams 2"




Individual Results

1st: Catherine Hearne - Irish CheckMate Champion, on Blitz play-off
2nd: Kevin Singpurwala, on Blitz play-off
3rd: Maykel Mendiola, on tie-break

Individual CheckMate winners

2nd-Kevin Singpurwala, 1st-Catherine Hearne, 3rd-Maykel Mendiola



No Player-Name
Hearne, Cathe
Singpurwala,
Mendiola, Maykel
Magbool, Ali
Majda, Przeme
Hajdul, Patryk
Ludden, Dara
Pradeep, Dona
Mensa, Martyn
Burke, Alex
Hanley, David
McGee, Aaron
Clarke, James
McGrath, Diar
Doyle, Evan
Stana, Yon
Murphy, Jesse
Pradeep, Darr
Murphy, Jorda
Joyce, Cormac
Moynihan, Dia
Albayrak, Baki
Kelly, Dylan
Malone, Padra
Marinos, Anth
Sanchez, Ryan
Heneghan, Ave
O'Sullivan, B
Grant, Nathan
O'Donovan, Co
McDonald, Alan
Shammary, Osa

O J oy U W

AT U UG UTUTUTOT D DBDBDDENSLADNWWWWWWWWWWNNNONRNONNNNNONNRE R R R RPRP R RERE o
OO WNFRPOWOVWOINTEWNROWOVWOJANTAWNROOWOJdNTBAWNRLOWWOW-JONUEWNRLOWWJO U S WN L O

Lobo,

Alex

Janulevicius,
Dever, Michae
O'Dowd, Dathi
Ruane, James

Little, Jack
McGrath, Connor
Flynn, Matthe
Budden, Jack
Morley, Dylan
O'Connell, Do
Mohammad, Suf
Murphy, Jack
McKeown, Cono
Benny, Joseph
Mahajan, Sune
Sexton, Luke

Cecoi, Dima

Hossain, Sean
Vanyai, Richa
O'Toole, Dill

Boka,

Domonok

Innocent, Sam
O'Sullivan, P
Barry, Mark

O'Donnell, Ca
Drinan, Mark
Whitty, Rache
O'Connor, Cai
Lenihan, Rory
Gardiner, Emi
Hanrahan, Emi
McSweeney, Be
O'Callaghan,

Paz,

Camilla

rine
Kevin

k

1
as

muid

en
n

rmuid

ic
ony

ry
en
el
nor

ma

Tomas
1

w

nal
ian

r

et

rd

on

os
antha
eter

oimhe

1
tlin

ly
ly
n
Amy

Crosstable

Team-name

Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir A
St Caimins College Shannon
Douglas Community School Cork
St Geralds College Castlebar B
St Geralds College Castlebar A
Douglas Community School Cork
St Geralds College Castlebar A
St Caimins College Shannon

St Geralds College Castlebar B
Colaiste Eanna Dublin

St Caimins College Shannon
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C
Colaiste Eanna Dublin

St Geralds College Castlebar A
St Geralds College Castlebar A
Colaiste Eanna Dublin

St Geralds College Castlebar B
St Caimins College Shannon
Rochestown College Cork B
Individual-1

Rochestown College Cork A
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B

St Geralds College Castlebar B
Rochestown College Cork A
Rochestown College Cork A
Colaiste Eanna Dublin

St Geralds College Castlebar C
Rochestown College Cork A
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A
Rochestown College Cork B
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A

Douglas Community School Cork
St Geralds College Castlebar C
St Geralds College Castlebar C
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D
Rochestown College Cork B

St Geralds College Castlebar C
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A
Charleville CBS Cork A
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B
Charleville CBS Cork B
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B
Charleville CBS Cork B

Douglas Community School Cork
Charleville CBS Cork A
Charleville CBS Cork B
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D
Charleville CBS Cork A

Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir B
Rochestown College Cork B
Individual-2

Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir A
Charleville CBS Cork A

Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir C
Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir A
Charleville CBS Cork B

Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir A
Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir B
Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C

Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir B
Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir B

Total

5.5
5.5

oo o

[S2INC, RN BN I E, INC]

oo o

5
5
5
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1
0

2:

1:
51:
60:
66:
33:
55:
61:
49:
38:
58:
39:
37:
64:
67:
53:
59:
63:
65:
50:
44
25:
43:
46:
22:
52:
54:
41:
34:
31:
30:
56:

29:
62:
45:
13:
10:
12:
47 :
28:
48:
23:
21:
36:
24
40:
42

20:
26:
16:
27:
32:
11:
17:

35:
18:
14:
19:

15:

o e I o R R I S e R I R o R R R N R

20:
33:
17:
48:
32:
15:
22:
62:
30:
23:
12:
11:
57:
24

36:

29:
40:

61l:

10:
14:
63:
44
28:
27:
18:

43:

53:

16:
54:
45:
67:
19:
60:
66:
31:
26:
38:
49:
52:

46:
58:
64 :
47 :
34:
37:
56:
55:
13:
50:
65:
41:
21:

25:
51:
59:
42
39:

R T B S el I T Tl T T T T e B e R = R A o R R R R I i R A

S R R T R Rl R A R i e e i i i R R R R R R L EE R

10:
29:
27 :

13:
14:

44
34:

48:
18:

30:
50:
28:
12:
31:
52:
37:
36:
24 :
23:
65:
45:

17:

15:
19:
40:
58:

39:
22:
21:
59:
35:
32:
49:
63:
64:

26:
62:
57:
11:
41 :
16:
55:
20:
56:

51:
53:
47 :
33:
38:
66:
67:
46:
42
43:
25:
60:
6l:

I T T T T T T I I R e R e

e T B T B B S I T I R R s

18:
13:
11:

22:
10:

23:

30:
32:
31:
34:

44
28:
35:

12:
45:
27:
46:
25:
20:
49:
14:
16:
15:
60:
17:
21:
58:
48:
50:
53:
61:
54:
55:
51:
19:
24 :
26:
65:
37:
29:
38:
43:
62:
39:
41:
42
67:
63:
36:
64 :
33:
40:
52:
57:
59:
47 :

56:

T T T e e R e e e R T I S R IR R o R e



Miscellaneous Photos




End of Report

ver: 1.0

Notes:

1. The CheckMate League was founded by Michael Crowe and Maurice Buckley in 1998, with 4 years of ESB
Sponsorship.

2. In 2009, it was decided to stop running it. ChessZ, fearful schools would discontinue chess activities, stepped
in and bought it from the founders.



	Team Standings
	Irish CheckMate Champion – Catherine Hearne

