CheckMate Finals 2016 Irish Secondary Schools

held Friday afternoon, 22-April-2016 Greenhills Hotel, Limerick

Winning Teams

1st: St Caimins College, Shannon

2nd: St Geralds College-A, Castlebar

3rd: St Geralds College-B, Castlebar

Winning Individuals

1st: Catherine Hearne, Scoil Mhuire, Carrick-on-Suir

2nd: Kevin Singpurwala, St Caimins College, Shannon

3rd: Maykel Mendiola, Douglas Community School, Cork

Report by John Alfred

CheckMate Finals 2016, Secondary Schools

Team Standings

Place	Team-Name	S	Score		
1	ST CAIMINS COLLEGE SHANNON		18	 Irish CheckMate	Champions
2	ST GERALDS COLLEGE CASTLEBAR	A	17.5	 2nd place	
3	ST GERALDS COLLEGE CASTLEBAR	В	17	 3rd place	
4	COLAISTE EANNA DUBLIN		15.5		
5	DOUGLAS COMMUNITY SCHOOL COR	K	14.5		
6	ROCHESTOWN COLLEGE CORK A		14		
7	ST GERALDS COLLEGE CASTLEBAR	С	12.5		
8	ROCHESTOWN COLLEGE CORK B		12		
9	SPIORAID NAOIMH CORK-B		11.5		
10-11	SPIORAID NAOIMH CORK-A		11		
	SPIORAID NAOIMH CORK-C		11		
12-13	SPIORAID NAOIMH CORK-D		10		
	SCOIL MHUIRE CARRICK-ON-SUIR	A	10		
14	CHARLEVILLE CBS CORK A		9		
15	CHARLEVILLE CBS CORK B		8.5		
16-17	SCOIL MHUIRE CARRICK-ON-SUIR	В	4		
	INDIVIDUAL-1		4		
18-19	SCOIL MHUIRE CARRICK-ON-SUIR	С	2		
	INDIVIDUAL-2		2		



Irish CheckMate Champions 2016 – St Caimins, Shannon



Irish CheckMate teams 2nd place – St Geralds College-A, Castlebar



Irish CheckMate teams 3rd place – St Geralds College-B, Castlebar

Individual Results

1st: Catherine Hearne - Irish CheckMate Champion, on Blitz play-off

2nd: Kevin Singpurwala, on Blitz play-off

3rd: Maykel Mendiola, on tie-break



Irish CheckMate Champion – Catherine Hearne



Individual CheckMate winners

2nd-Kevin Singpurwala, 1st-Catherine Hearne, 3rd-Maykel Mendiola

Crosstable

No	Player-Name	Team-name	Total	1	2	3	4	5	6
1	Hearne, Catherine	Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir A	5.5	2:D	20:W	42:W	10:W	8:W	7:W
2	Singpurwala, Kevin	St Caimins College Shannon	5.5	1:D	33:W	26:W	29:W	5:W	6:W
3	Mendiola, Maykel	Douglas Community School Cork	5	51:W	17:L	41:W	27:W	15:₩	18:W
4	Maqbool, Ali	St Geralds College Castlebar B					7:L		
5	Majda, Przemek	St Geralds College Castlebar A					13:W	2:L	11:W
6	Hajdul, Patryk	Douglas Community School Cork				11:W		7:D	2:L
7	Ludden, Dara	St Geralds College Castlebar A				29:W		6:D	1:L
8	Pradeep, Donal	St Caimins College Shannon	4.5				44:W		22:W
9	Mensa, Martynas	St Geralds College Castlebar B					34:W		
	Burke, Alex	Colaiste Eanna Dublin	4				1:L		9:D
	Hanley, David	St Caimins College Shannon	4		12:W		48:W		5:L
	McGee, Aaron	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C	4				18:L		
	Clarke, James	Colaiste Eanna Dublin	4				5:L		4:L
	McGrath, Diarmuid	St Geralds College Castlebar A					6:L		
	Doyle, Evan	St Geralds College Castlebar A	_				30:W		32:W
	Stana, Yon	Colaiste Eanna Dublin	4				50:W 28:L		
	Murphy, Jesse	St Geralds College Castlebar B St Caimins College Shannon	4				12:W		3:L
	Pradeep, Darren Murphy, Jordan	Rochestown College Cork B	4				31:L		
	Joyce, Cormac	Individual-1	4				52:W		
	Moynihan, Diarmuid	Rochestown College Cork A	4				37:W		
	Albayrak, Baki	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B	3.5				36:W		
	Kelly, Dylan	St Geralds College Castlebar B					24:W		
	Malone, Padraic	Rochestown College Cork A	3.5				23:L		
	Marinos, Anthony	Rochestown College Cork A	3.5				65:W		
	Sanchez, Ryan	Colaiste Eanna Dublin	3.5		44:D		45:L		
	Heneghan, Avery	St Geralds College Castlebar C					3:L		
	O'Sullivan, Ben	Rochestown College Cork A	3		27:W		17:W		
	Grant, Nathanel	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A	3		18:W		2:L		
	O'Donovan, Conor	Rochestown College Cork B	3				15:L		
	McDonald, Alan	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C	3				19:W		
	Shammary, Osama	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C	3				40:W		
	Lobo, Alex	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A	3	6:L	2:L	67:W	58:W	10:L	60:W
34	Janulevicius, Tomas	Douglas Community School Cork	3	29:L	53:W	51:W	9:L	42:W	17:L
35	Dever, Michael	St Geralds College Castlebar C	3	62:L	0:W	59:W	39:W	13:L	21:L
36	O'Dowd, Dathi	St Geralds College Castlebar C	3	45:W	16:L	62:W	22:L	12:L	58:W
37	Ruane, James	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D	3	13:L	54:W	39:L	21:L	56:W	48:W
38	Little, Jack	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D	3	10:L	45:L	64:W	59:W	20:L	50:W
39	McGrath, Connor	Rochestown College Cork B	3	12:L	67:W	37:W	35:L	32:L	53:W
40	Flynn, Matthew	St Geralds College Castlebar C	3	47:W	19:L	46:L	32:L	63:W	61:W
41	Budden, Jack	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B	3		60:W		49:L		
42	Morley, Dylan	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A	3				63:W		
	O'Connell, Donal	Charleville CBS Cork A	3				64:W		
	Mohammad, Sufian	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B	2.5				8:L		
	Murphy, Jack	Charleville CBS Cork B	2.5				26:W		
	McKeown, Conor	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-B	2.5				62:D		
	Benny, Joseph	Charleville CBS Cork B	2.5				57:W		
	Mahajan, Suneet	Douglas Community School Cork	2				11:L		
	Sexton, Luke	Charleville CBS Cork A	2				41:W		
	Cecoi, Dima	Charleville CBS Cork B	2				16:L		
	Hossain, Sean	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-A	2				55:W		
	Vanyai, Richard O'Toole, Dillon	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D	2				20:L 56:W		
	•	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-D	2						
	Boka, Domonokos	Charleville CBS Cork A Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir B					0:W 51:L		
	Innocent, Samantha O'Sullivan, Peter	Rochestown College Cork B	2				53:L		
	Barry, Mark	Individual-2	2				47:L		
	O'Donnell, Caoimhe	Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir A	_				33:L		
	Drinan, Mark	Charleville CBS Cork A	2				38:L		
	Whitty, Rachel	Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir C					66:W		
	O'Connor, Caitlin	Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir A					67:W		
	Lenihan, Rory	Charleville CBS Cork B	1.5				46:D		
	Gardiner, Emily	Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir A					42:L		
	Hanrahan, Emily	Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir B					43:L		
	McSweeney, Ben	Spioraid Naoimh Cork-C	1				25:L		
	O'Callaghan, Amy	Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir B					60:L		0:W
	Paz, Camilla	Scoil Mhuire Carrick-on-Suir B					61:L		56:L

Miscellaneous Photos











====== End of Report =========

ver: 1.0

Notes:

- 1. The CheckMate League was founded by Michael Crowe and Maurice Buckley in 1998, with 4 years of ESB Sponsorship.
- 2. In 2009, it was decided to stop running it. ChessZ, fearful schools would discontinue chess activities, stepped in and bought it from the founders.